
To: 

Purchasing and Contracting Department 
Sole Source Request and Certification Form 

Director of Purchasing and Contracting 

Cc: Deputy Chief Operating Officer, General Services 

From: Staci Domasco, Senior Planner, Public Utilities Department 

Date: November 8, 2021 

CITY OF SAN DIEGO 

µ�cn9 
RECEIVED NOV 2 9 7.071 

PURCHASING & � DEPT

In alignment with the guidance provided in the San Diego Municipal Code section 22.3016, 

the Purchasing Agent (Director of Purchasing and Contracting) must certify that the award 
of a sole source contract is necessary by memorializing in writing why strict compliance with 
a competitive process would be unavailing or would not produce an advantage, and why 
soliciting bids or proposals would therefore be undesirable, impractical, or impossible. 

For consideration, this form must be completed and all required accompanying information 
must be submitted together, including any related contracts. Failure to do so will result in a 
delay of approval of the request. 

Describe commodity or service(s) to be purchased. Include vendor contact information. 

The City approved sole source 1t3279 on October 3
1 

2017 with Dr. David Victor to provide professional consulting services for the 
San Vicente Pumped Storage hydroelectric project. 

The San Vicente Pumped Storage Project is a highly technical project and the power industry is a highly regulated environment. 
Dr. Victor is an expert in the natural gas and electric power market, and in climate-change policy. His specialized knowledge 
and expertise in the industry are required to assist the City during the feasibility study, and project development and 
negotiations with regulators to advance a potential public-private partnership business model and to successfully complete a 
complex permitting process. Soliciting proposals to continue with this project would be impractical as no other consultant has 
the credentials or expertise comparable to Dr. Victor. He is uniquely qualified to continue to provide specialized and reliable 
assistance to the City. 

In June 2015 1 the First Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services for Energy Market Expert Review with Dr. David 
Victor, extended the duration of the services through December 311 2016 and increased the contract by $100,000, bringing the 
total not to exceed amount to $240,000. 

In January 2017, the Second Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services for Energy Market Expert Review with Dr. 
David Victor, extended the duration of the services through December 31, 2017. 

An Ordinance (O-20913) of the Council of the City of San Diego Authorizing a Third Amendment to the Agreement with Dr. 
David Victor for Energy Market Expert Review Services, extended the duration of the services through August 22, 2022 and 
increased the contract by $2401

000, bringing the total not to exceed amount to $480,000. 

The Public Utilities Department is currently requesting to extend the contract three (3) additional years through August 22
1 

2025 and to increase the contract amount by $200,000, raising the not-to-exceed amount from $480,000 to $680,000. 

Vendor Contact: 
Dr. David Victor 
david.victor@ucsd.edu 
(858) 534-3254

Sole Source Request and 
Certification Rev. July 5, 2018 
OCA Document No. 1845155 

., 

t • 

. -



rustification 
. 

1. This product or service is available from only one supplier and meets at least one of
the following criteria (please check all that are applicable):

0 One-of-a-kind/Compatibility 

□ City Standards

□ Replacement

a. Required by Warranty: the product matches existing
equipment, infrastructure and is required by
warranty. (A letter from the provider which supports
this claim must be provided.)

b. Goods and Services:

i. the good has no competitive product or
alternative on the market.

ii. the service requires a special skill, ability, or
expertise linked to the current project that cannot
be provided by another supplier.

(Documentation in support of either of the above 
claims must be provided by the requesting 
department.) 

The product or service complies with established, 
existing City standards. 

The product or service is the only compatible 
replacement component that supports a larger system. 
Or, the services are the only ones that can replace the 
existing service requirements. 

2. Do any of the following situations exist?

D Limited Competition 

□ Emergency

Department made an attempt to find a second or 
multiple sources to no avail. 

There is an urgent need for the item or service and time 
does not permit the City to solicit for competitive bids, as 
in the cases of emergencies as defined under SDMC 
section 22.3208,. (Delays in solicitation do not satisfy 
this criteria) 

Cost/Market Analysis 

Purchasing and Contracting will perform due diligence on each request. If Purchasing and 
Contracting can find a suitable, cost effective alternative, this request will be denied and that 
alternative will be pursued after your department has been contacted to discuss the revised 
determination. 

This form does not take the place of an agreement and all sole source requests for a period of 
one year or longer will require the submission of an agreement. The requesting department 
must submit a purchase requisition and a copy of this certification to Purchasing and 
Contracting for a Purchase Order to be issued. 

Sole Source Request 
and Certification Rev. July 5, 2018 
OCA Document No. 1845155 



PCO Due Diligence (pCO to initial all that apply) 

Proof of warranty or maintenance requirement for standardized and replacement 
items confirmed. 

Vendor/Supplier confirmed submission of justification letter. 

Market test confirmed that there is no advantage to the City in competing this 
contracting opportunity to multiple vendors. 

Emergency verified with the department. 

Pricing agreement has been reviewed. 

Purchasing and Contracting has reviewed this request and affirms that this request 
for a sole source justification is appropriate. 

This sole source is approved for: 

□ One (1) year from the signature date below.

D For the entire length of the contract, but not more than five (5) years. 

The length of the contract must be consistent with the sole source approval. A sole 
source request must be submitted and approved by the Purchasing and Contracting Director 
prior to the award of each new contract and prior to each extension of an existing contract 
that was not contemplated in the initial contract term. 

After reviewing the provided information and due diligence, I cannot recommend the 
approval of this request. 

Purchasing and Contracting Director Review 

I certify that strict compliance with a competitive process would be unavailing or would not 
produce an advantage, and that soliciting bids or proposals would be therefore undesirable, 
impracticable or impossible. My approval is contingent on the information provided in this 
form. 

□ In accordance with SDMC §22.3016, this request is approved.

□ Based on the information provided and due diligence recommendation of staff, this
request is denied.

Claudia C. Abarca, Director, Purchasing and Contracting 

Date 

Sole Source Request and Certification 
Rev. February 3, 2021 (only name changed) 
OCA Document No. 1845155 

VD

X

VD

x

December 19, 2021



ORIGINAL 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

This Fourth Amendment to the Energy Market Expert Review Services Regarding the San 

Vicente Hydroelectric Pumped Storage Project dated August 22,201.4 [Agreement], is hereby 

entered into by and between the City of San Diego [City], a municipal corporation, and Dr. 

David Victor [Consultant]. 

RECITALS 

A. The City and Consultant [collectively referenced herein as the "Parties"]

entered into the Agreement, to provide expert review services for the Energy

Market Expert Review Services Regarding the San Vicente Hydroelectric Pumped

Storage Project [Project];

B. The City and the Consultant executed the First Amendment to the Agreement

to increase the compensation amount to $240,000, and to extend the contract

duration until December 2016;

C. The City and the Consultant executed the Second Amendment to the

Agreement to extend the contract duration until December 31
1 

2017;

D. The City and the Consultant executed the Third Amendment to the Agreement

to increase the compensation amount from $240,000 to $480,000, and to

extend the contract duration until August 22, 2022;

E. The City desires to execute a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement to increase

the compensation amount from $480,000 to $680,000, and to extend the

contract duration until August 22, 2025;

F. Consultant desires to provide the services required under this Fourth

Amendment.

DOCUMENT Ni 00.- 11 4 3 5 :
FILED F B I 5 U22 
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 



N
O

W
, T

H
E

R
E

F
O

R
E

, in
 con

sid
eration

 o
f th

e R
ecitals stated

 above an
d
 in

corp
orated

 

h
erein

 by th
is refe

ren
ce an

d
 th

e m
u

tu
al oblig

ation
s o

f th
e P

arties exp
ressed

 h
erein

, th
e 

P
arties ag

ree to m
od

ify
 th

e A
g

reem
en

t, w
h

ich
 is in

corp
orated

 h
erein

 b
y
 referen

ce, as fo
llow

s: 

1.
D

E
L

E
T

E
 S

ection
 2

.1 in
 its en

tirety
 an

d
 R

E
P

L
A

C
E

 w
ith

 th
e fo

llow
in

g
:

"
2

.1
 

T
erm

 of A
g

reem
en

t. T
h

is A
g
reem

en
t sh

all b
e effective on

 th
e d

ate it is execu
ted

 by 

th
e last P

arty to sig
n

 th
e A

g
reem

en
t, an

d
 ap

p
roved

 by th
e C

ity A
ttorn

ey in
 accord

an
ce w

ith
 

th
e S

an
 D

ieg
o C

h
arter Section

 4
0

, u
n

less oth
erw

ise term
in

ated
, u

n
til com

p
letion

 of th
e S

cop
e 

o
f Services o

r A
u

g
u

st 2
2
, 20

25
". 

2
.

D
E

L
E

T
E

 Section
 3.1 in

 its en
tirety

 an
d
 R

E
P

L
A

C
E

 w
ith

 th
e follow

in
g
:

"3
.1 

A
m

ou
n

t of C
om

p
en

sation
. T

h
e C

ity
 sh

all p
ay

 th
e C

on
su

ltan
t fo

r p
erform

an
ce o

f all 

P
rofession

al S
ervices ren

d
ered

 in
 accord

an
ce w

ith
 th

is A
g

reem
en

t, in
clu

d
in

g
 reason

ably 

related
 ex

p
en

ses, for a total con
tract am

ou
n

t n
ot ex

ceed
in

g
 $

6
8

0
,0

0
0

.0
0

. T
h

e com
p

en
sation

 

fo
r th

e S
cop

e of Services sh
all n

ot exceed
 $

6
70

,0
0

0
.0

0
, an

d
 th

e com
p

en
sation

 for A
d

d
ition

al 

Serv
ices (d

escribed
 in

 Section
 3.2

), if an
y, sh

all n
o
t exceed

 $
10

,0
0

0
.0

0
." 

3.
D

E
L

E
T

E
 R

evi
sed

 E
xh

ibit C
-

2
 -

T
im

e S
ch

ed
u

le in
 its en

tirety
 an

d
 R

E
P

LA
C

E

w
ith

 E
xh

ibit C
-

3. 

T
h

e P
arties ag

ree th
at th

is F
ou

rth
 A

m
en

d
m

en
t to th

e A
g

reem
en

t rep
resen

ts th
e en

tire 

u
n

d
erstan

d
in

g of th
e C

on
su

ltan
t an

d
 th

e C
ity

 an
d
 affects onl

y th
o
se p

arag
rap

h
s referred

 to
, 

an
d
 all o

th
er term

s an
d

 co
n

d
iti

o
n

s o
f th

e A
g
reem

en
t rem

ain
 in

 fu
ll fo

rce an
d
 effect. 

R
EM

A
IN

D
E

R
 O

F
 PA

G
E

 IN
T

E
N

T
IO

N
A

L
L

Y
 L

E
F

T
 B

LA
N

K
 

0 
( 



-------- ----------·---- --------------------------------------------- -- ----- --- ------ -- --- ·---- - ---- - ---- --- -- - -- - ---- -- - ----- ---·· --�- -·---- --- ------ ---------- -- - . - ----- - - --

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this FourJl Amendment to the Energy Market Expert Review 

Services Regarding the San Vicente Hydroelectric Pumped Storage Project is executed by the City 

of San Diego acting by and tlu:ough its Mayor, or his designee, pursuant to Ordinance No. 0-

214 3 5 authorizing such execution, and by the Consultant.

THE CITY OF S.Ai\T DIEGO 

Mayor or Designee 

---,A/-) 
ByJ_'Ct.·J�/l.-'.'.�.Ls,... Director. Purchasing & Contracting 

I 

Date: April 5. 2022 

DR. DAVID VICTOR 

. .JOT, City Attorney 

By: -------
on · .Pa ucci 

Deputy City Attorney 

cc 

- - - . - --
- - - -- -- ~ -- - - - ·- - -- -- - - - - - - - --. . -

By: 
Name: U 0. 11 ;~ ~ .~kh,--
Title: >e i E 

(ll. ~I 't.\ 
Date: ____ -__;_'--~=-=-.....::"''---------

I HEREBttrPROVE the form 

'::2 dayof __ -1--1-..... _--,.:."~··~•:::i.'----------•20_2_~ 

, 

J 



ORDINANCE NUMBER 0- 214 3 5 (NEW SERlES) 
----�---

DA TE OF FINAL PASSAGE --'-F_,.,_.EB"'-----'2:...L4__._20 .... 2=='2 � 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A FOURTH AMENDMENT TO 
THE AGREEMENT WITH DR. DA YID VICTOR FOR 
ENERGY MARKET EXPERT REVIEW SERVICES 
REGARDING THE SAN VICENTE HYDROELECTRIC 
PUMPED STORAGE PROJECT. 

(0-2022-80) 

WHEREAS, in October of 2013, the City of San Diego (City) and the San Diego County 

Water Authority entered into a Memorandum of Understanding for the procurement of 

professional services to study the feasibility and economic viability for construction of a large 

hydropower project, the San Vicente Hydroelectric Pumped Storage Pi"oject (Project); and 

WHEREAS, the City requires continued expe1iise to understand the regulatory process, 

pricing, supply - and - demand dynan1ics, financing options and operational issues related to the 

Project, and this expe1iise will enable the. City to achieve its goal of minimizing financial risks 

and maximizing revenue oppmiunities for the ratepayers through a well-negotiated public­

private paiinership agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the San Diego Public Utilities Depaiiment submitted a Sole Source request 

which was approved by the San Diego Purchasing and Contracting Department on July 1, 2014, 

to enter into an agreement for Consultant Services for Energy Market Expert Review 

(Agreement) with Dr. David Victor, a UCSD professor uniquely qualified to bring a critically 

in1po1iant, objective third-paiiy evaluation to mitigate the risks associated with a Project of this 

scope, complexity, and expense; and 

WHEREAS, in June 2015, the First Amendment to the Agreement, extended the duration 

of the services through December 31, 2016 and increased the contract by $100,000, bringing the 

total not to exceed amount to $240,000; and 

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(0-2022-80) 

WHEREAS, in January 2017, the Second Amendment to the Agreement extended the 

duration of the services through December 31, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, in J anuaiy 2018, the Third Amendment to the Agreement extended the 

duration of the services through August 22, 2022 and increased the amount by $240,000, 

bringing the total not to exceed amount of the Agreement to $480,000; and 

WHEREAS, this Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with Dr. David Victor will extend 

the duration of the services through August 22, 2025 and increase the amount by $200,000, 

bringing the total not to exceed amount of the Agreement to $680,000; and 

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation extending 

for a pe1iod of more than five years may be authorized except by Ordinance approved by a two­

thirds majmity vote of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows: 

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute the Foruih 

Amendment to the Agreement with Dr. David Victor, for the Energy Market Expe1i Review 

Consulting Services, in an amount not to exceed $200,000, bringing the total not to exceed 

amount of the Agreement to $680,000, and to extend the contract te1m to August 22, 2025, under 

the terms and conditions set f01ih in the Foruih Amendment, on file in the Office of the 

City Clerk as Document No. 00- 214 3 5 . 

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to 

exceed $200,000 from 700011, Water Utility Operating Fund, for the pmpose of executing this 

Agreement, contingent upon the adoption of the Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable 

fiscal yeai-s, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more 

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(0-2022-80) 

certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the 

City Treasurer. 

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a 

written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its 

passage. 

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the th.iiiieth day from 

and after its final passage. 

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney 

By Isl Raymond C. Palmucci
Raymond C. Palmucci 
Deputy City Attorney 

RCP:cw 
01/21/22 

Or.Dept: Public Utilities Dept. 
CC No.: NIA
Doc. No.: 1643155 2

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance waspassed by the Council of the City of 
San Diego, at this meeting of FEB 15 Z022 

-zA/7 #1 -
Approved: r� � 

----(-da-te�)
,_

�1-----

Vetoed: 
------------

(date) 

ELIZABETH S. MALAND 
City Clerk 

/ , - / -
/P 

� By l d'MV/1---<-f ;-p;:t:te,,,z.c?c[7____,
Deputy City Clerk 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor 

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



•
. 

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on FEB ] 5 2022 • by the following vote:

Council members Yeas Nays Not Present Recused

Joe Lacava .fr □ □ □ 
Jennifer Campbell z □ □ □ 

Stephen Whitburn ff □ □ □ 
Monica Montgomery Steppe 1J □ □ □ 
Marni von Wilpert fl □ □ □ 

Chris Cate .0 □ □ □ 
Raul A. Campillo H □ □ □ 
Vivian Moreno [J □ □ □ 
Sean Ela-Rivera jJ □ □ □ 

Date of final passage EEB 2 4 2022 

TODD GLORIA 
AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND 
(Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By �-Pete �67-
1 

Deputy

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar
days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

____ JA_N_3_1_2_02_2 ----� and on ----'-=FE=B_,,,2"--'4�2=02�2 ____ _ 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such 
reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of 
the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day
of its passage.

(Seal)
ELIZABETH S. MALAND 

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

Byavv� � , Deputy

Office of the City Clerk. San Diego, California

0 rd i na nee Number 0-_---'-=2-=1'--4=-3=-._;_5 ___ _



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on February 15, 2022, by the following vote: 

YEAS: 

NAYS: 

NOT PRESENT: 

RECUSED: 

(Seal) 

LACAVA. CAMPBELL. WHITBURN. MONTGOMERY STEPPE. VON 

WILPERT. CATE. CAMPILLO. MORENO. & ELO-RIVERA. 

NONE. 

NONE. 

NONE. 

AUTHENTICATED BY: 

TODD GLORIA 

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California 

ELIZABETH S. MALAND 

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California 

By: Connie Patterson . Deputy 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of 

ORDINANCE NO. 0-21435 (New Series) of The City of San Diego, California. 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days 

had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on 

!anuary 31. 2022. and on February 24. 2022.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such 

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council. and that a written 

copy of the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public 

prior to the day of its passage. 

ELIZABETH S. MALAND 

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California 

(SEAL) 


	img20220405_10522515
	Fourth Amendment - Dr. Victor Signed



